

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY BANK OF REHOBOTH BEACH, DELAWARE AND  
MAIN STREET SERVICE CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JALIYAH MUHAMMAD,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme  
Court of New Jersey

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Claudia Callaway\*  
Michael M. Berger  
Sabrina M. Rose-Smith  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP  
700 12th Street, NW  
11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Main Street Service  
Corp.*

Marc J. Zucker  
Susan Verbonitz  
Weir & Partners LLP  
Suite 500  
The Widener Building  
1339 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

*Counsel for County  
Bank of Rehoboth  
Beach, Delaware*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
BASIS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE- LAW RULES REQUIRING CLASS- ACTION PROCEDURES TO BE SUPERIMPOSED ON ARBITRATION .....	12
A. The New Jersey Supreme Court Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions Of Multiple Other Federal And State Courts, Including The Third Circuit.....	13

B.	The FAA Preempts New Jersey’s Rule That Class Action Waivers Are Unconscionable In Low Value Cases.....	18
C.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Question It Previously Raised But Did Not Resolve in <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> .....	21
II.	THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT’S RULING DENIES PETITIONERS DUE PROCESS BY RETROACTIVELY ENFORCING A NEW INTERPRETATION OF NEW JERSEY LAW.....	23
III.	THE RULING BELOW UNDULY BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE BY SEEKING TO IMPOSE DISPARATE REQUIREMENTS ON ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS MADE IN THE INTERSTATE MARKET .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX A Opinion of the New Jersey Supreme Court	
	APPENDIX B Opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division	
	APPENDIX C Opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Trial Division	

APPENDIX D

Order of the New Jersey Supreme Court –  
Companion Case – *Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris*

APPENDIX E

Opinion of the New Jersey Supreme Court  
Denying Reconsideration

APPENDIX F

County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware and  
Main Street Service Corporation’s Motion for  
Reconsideration by the New Jersey Supreme Court

APPENDIX G

Brief of Amicus Curiae United States Chamber of  
Commerce to the New Jersey Supreme Court

APPENDIX H

Loan Application and Note Signed by  
Jaliyah Muhammad

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	21
<i>AutoNation USA Corporation v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W. 3d 190 (Tex. 2003) .....	14
<i>Bellsouth Mobility LLC v. Christopher</i> , 819 So.2d 171 (Fla.App. 2002) .....	14
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	17
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	27
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 .....	28
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5, 24
<i>Brown v. KFC National Management Co.</i> , 82 Haw.226, 921 P.2d 146 (1996).....	15
<i>Burden v. Check into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Burke Co. Public Sch. Board of Education v. Shaver Partnership</i> , 303 N.C. 408 (1981).....	17
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16

<i>Caudle v. American Arbitration Association</i> , 2000 WL 1528950 (7th Cir. Oct. 17, 2000) .....	17
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Coons v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 96 N.J. 419, 476 A.2d 763 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1123, 105 S.Ct. 808, 83 L.Ed.2d 800 (1985).....	24
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	19, 26
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 2006 WL 2277984 (N.J. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 76, 113 P.3d 1108 (2005) .....	13
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	27
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	20
<i>Forest v. Verizon Communications</i> , 805 A.2d 1007 (D.C.App. 2002) .....	15
<i>Friedman's, Inc. v. West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap</i> , 537 U.S. 1087 (2002) .....	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	5, 16



<i>Gras v. Associates First Capital Corp.</i> , 346 N.J. Super. 42, 786 A.2d 886 (App.Div. 2001), cert. denied, 171 N.J. 445, 794 A.2d 184 (2002).....	11, 23
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	28
<i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Company</i> , 342 Ill. App. 3d 109, 793 N.E. 2d 886 (Ill. App. 2003) .....	14
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 27
<i>In re Piper Funds, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>JLM Industries, Inc. v. Stolt-Nielson SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1145 (2001).....	4, 17
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982).....	21
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 223 Ill.2d 1, 857 N.E.2d 250, 306 Ill.Dec. 157 (2006).....	13
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16

<i>Leonard v. Terminix International Co.</i> , 854 So.2d 529 (Ala.2002) .....	13
<i>Lloyd v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.</i> , 173 N.J. 76 (N.J. 2002).....	20
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	19
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 849 S.W.2d 748 (Tenn. 1993) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	19
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank et al.</i> , 2006 WL 2273448.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>Pick v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 2001 WL 1180278 (D. Del. 2001).....	15
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So.2d 570 (Fla.App.1999), review denied, 763 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	15

<i>Rains v. Foundation Health Systems Life &amp; Health,</i> 2001 Colo. App. LEXIS 580 (Ct. App. Colo. Mar. 29, 2001).....	15
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,</i> 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Ranieri v. Bell Atlantic Mobile,</i> 759 N.Y.S.2d 448, 304 A.D.2d 353, app. denied, 1 N.Y. 3d 502, 807 N.E. 2d 290 (2003) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	27
<i>Rudbart v. North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n,</i> 127 N.J. 344, 605 A.2d 681 (1992) .....	10
<i>Schultz v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc.,</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. W.Va. 2005).....	16
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing,</i> 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger,</i> 211 W.Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (W.Va.,2002) .....	13
<i>Stenzel v. Dell, Inc.,</i> 870 A.2d 133 (Me. 2005) .....	15
<i>Strand v. U.S. Bank National Ass'n ,</i> 2005 ND 68, 693 N.W.2d 918 (2005) .....	15

<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002).....	15
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3457582 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	14
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 811 (2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	20
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 24, 25
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	19
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 386 Md. 412, 872 A.2d 735 (2005) .....	15
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo.App.2005) .....	14
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	24
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 24

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 ..... 9  
9 U.S.C. § 2..... 2, 21  
9 U.S.C. § 10..... 26-27  
28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1  
Cal. Lab. Code Ann. § 229 ..... 19

**RULES**

S. Ct. Rule 10(b) ..... 3  
S. Ct. Rule 10(c) ..... 4, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H. Broom, Legal Maxims 24 (8th ed. 1911)..... 24  
H.R. REP. No. 68-96 (1924)..... 25  
H.R. REP. No. 97-542 (1982)..... 26  
Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the  
Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th  
Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1924) ..... 25
